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the RDEIR, specific environmental impacts from the construction of the off-site sewer 
line are discussed in Chapters 4.2, 4.4 through 4.9, and 4.11 of the RDEIR.  
 
Response to Comment 39-19 
 
See Section 1 of Master Response 2 – Land Use. 
 
Response to Comment 39-20 
 
See Chapter 3 of the RDEIR for details regarding the project, including the proposed 
tentative map.  Additional detailed specifics regarding the project can be found in the 
project application materials submitted by the applicant to the City, which are available 
for public review upon request from the Planning Department, but the RDEIR was 
designed to contain sufficient information for the purposes of CEQA review. 
 
Response to Comment 39-21 
 
Project phasing is discussed in the RDEIR on pages 3-15 through 3-18. Pages 3-16 and 3-
17 contain the Conceptual Phasing Plan on Figures 3-6(a) and (b) (misidentified as 
Figures 3-11(a) and (b) on page 3-15).   
 
Response to Comment 39-22 
 
Public Resources Code § 5097.91 et. al. does not apply to the City, but explains the 
responsibilities of the Native American Heritage Commission (“NAHC”). RDEIR 4.7-30 
explains that, upon discovery of Native American remains, in accordance with state law, 
Peak & Associates contacted the NAHC, which appointed Sam Starkey, representing the 
United Auburn Indian Community, as the Most Likely Descendant for the project. 
 
Sensitivity training for construction personnel is a standard measure routinely employed 
on large construction projects.  The level of the training varies from project to project, 
depending on likelihood of finding buried resources, and other project attributes, such as 
the use of cultural resource monitors.  The details of the training program will be 
included in the management documents, see Master Response 7 – Cultural Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 39-23 
 
The RDEIR was prepared in accordance with Sections 21083.2 and 21084.1 of the Public 
Resources Code and Sections 15064.5 and 15126.4(b) of the CEQA Guidelines, and the 
cultural resources analysis within the RDEIR is therefore adequate. Please refer to pages 
4.7-27 through 4.7-29 of the RDEIR for a discussion of the project’s Regulatory Context 
and Standards of Significance. Also see Master Response 7 – Cultural Resources. 
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Response to Comment 39-24 
 
Previous and ongoing tribal consultations pertaining to the proposed project are discussed 
on pages 4.7-30 and -31 of the RDEIR. The City of Rocklin has requested consultation 
with the appropriate Native American groups under SB 18. The United Auburn Indian 
Community is actively involved in consultation on the project and the Historic Properties 
Management Plan being prepared by the developer for review and approval as part of the 
federally mandated Section 106 process. (RDEIR page 4.7-27).  
 
Response to Comment 39-25 
 
The comment refers to air quality, transportation, and cultural resources concerns, but 
does not provide specific reference to the adequacy of the RDEIR in addressing those 
issues.   
 
Response to Comment 39-26 
 
In accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.6(a), the RDEIR presents a range of 
reasonable alternatives to the proposed project on pages 6-5 through 6-23. The comment 
expresses an opinion, but does not specifically address the adequacy of the RDEIR. 
 
Response to Comment 39-27 
 
The commenter is correct in noting that the Maximum of 180 Units Alternative is 
identified as the environmentally superior alternative in the RDEIR. The remainder of the 
comment consists of an opinion, but does not specifically address the adequacy of the 
RDEIR. 
 
Response to Comment 39-28 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR.   
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LETTER 40: SAVE CLOVER VALLEY (MARCH 14, 2006) 
 
Response to Comment 40-1 
 
This is an introductory comment and does not present any direct discussion regarding the 
adequacy of the EIR. 
 
Response to Comments 40-2 and 40-3 
 
The commenter asserts that the traffic volumes of 9,000 and 5,100 included in the DEIR 
are “inadequate, even misleading”, and that the analysis “does not give a total picture of 
potential regional traffic.”  The year 2025 scenarios included in Section 4.4 are based 
upon traffic of the proposed project as well as traffic from existing development and 
development in the City of Rocklin and surrounding municipalities that is projected to 
occur through the year 2025.  The traffic projections for Valley View Parkway and Park 
Drive include non-project traffic with origins and / or destinations in the City of Rocklin, 
as well as non-project traffic with origins and destinations outside the City.  Valley View 
Parkway provides an additional route for this traffic.  Thus, the traffic impact of the non-
project traffic has been considered in the analysis. 
 
Response to Comment 40-4 
 
As is consistent with established professional standards for analysis of project related 
traffic impacts, only approved transportation facilities are included in the future year 
modeling. The Placer Parkway project has not been included in the traffic forecasting for 
the project because it is neither approved nor funded.   
 
Response to Comment 40-5 
 
The City of Rocklin’s travel model was utilized in the transportation analysis.  This travel 
model has a year 2025 scenario that provides a 20-year planning horizon.  This planning 
horizon is utilized by the City to plan its roadway infrastructure, and considers the 
cumulative effects of land development anticipated over the next twenty years. 
 
Response to Comment 40-6 
 
As addressed in the responses to comments 40-2 through 40-5, the issues of the 
cumulative effects of other anticipated land use projects and transportation facilities have 
been included in the transportation analysis. 
 
 
 




